rates, if such assets /borrowings are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk
that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing borrowings will flucutate because of fluctuations in the interest rates

Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the Company to change in interest rate at end of the reporting periods are as follows

Particulars 31-Mar-21 31-Mar-20 01-Apr-19
Amount % of total Amount % of total Amount % of total

Variable rate borrowings
Fixed rate borrowing

3,757.30
615.00

85.93
%
14.07
%

3,952.32
-

100.00%
0.00%

4,198.40
-

100.00%
0.00%

 4,372.30  3,952.32  4,198.40

Sensitivity
Profit ans loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expenses from borrowing as a result of change in interset rate

Particulars
Impact on profit after
tax
31-Mar-21 31-Mar-20

Interest rate increase by 100 basis points (50.20
)

(52.81)

Interest rate decrease by 100 basis points 50.20 52.81

F-73

Note: 38 First time adoption of Ind AS

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under GAAP to Ind AS as at March 31, 2020

(Rs. In lacs)

Particulars Amount as per
Previous GAAP

Effects of
transition to Ind

AS

Amount as per Ind
AS

A ASSETS
1 Non-Current Assets

 Property, Plant & Equipment 956.10 - 956.10
 Financial Assets
 (i) Investments 0.16 - 0.16
 (ii) Loans, Advances & Others 32.80 - 32.80
 Sub-Total (Non-Current Assets) 989.05 - 989.05

2 Current Assets
 Inventories 4,715.04 - 4,715.04
 Financial Assets  -
 (i) Trade Receivables 3,720.42 (27.95) 3,692.47
 (ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents 69.05 - 69.05
 (iii) Bank Balances other than cash & Cash 0.70 - 0.70
 equivelants
 (iv) Loans & Advances 40.63 - 40.63
 Other Current Assets 149.15 - 149.15
 Sub-Total (Current Assets) 8,694.99 (27.95) 8,667.04

 TOTAL ASSETS (1+2) 9,684.04 (27.95) 9,656.09

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
3 Equity

Equity Share Capital
Other Equity

Sub-Total (Equity)
Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(i) Long-Term Borrowings
Provisions
Deferred Tax Liabilites (Net)

Sub-Total (Non-Current Liabilities) Current
Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(i) Short-term Borrowings
(ii) Trade Payables
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities
Provisions
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)

Sub-Total (Current Liabilities)

 2,142.00 - 2,142.00
 2,148.16 (27.91) 2,120.24
 4,290.16 (27.91) 4,262.24

4

 1,035.83 - 1,035.83
 2.51 (0.04) 2.47
 56.76 - 56.76
 1,095.11 (0.04) 1,095.07

5

 3,128.47 - 3,128.47
 1,046.43 - 1,046.43
 57.86 - 57.86
 10.28 - 10.28
 1.26 (0.00) 1.26
 54.49 - 54.49
 4,298.78 (0.00) 4,298.78

 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(3+4+5)

9,684.04 (27.95) 9,656.09

F-74

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under GAAP to Ind AS as at April 1, 2019
(Rs. In lacs)

Particulars Amount as per

Previous GAAP

Effects of
transition to Ind

AS

Amount as per Ind
AS

A ASSETS
1 Non-Current Assets

 Property, Plant & Equipment 840.05 - 840.05
 Financial Assets  -
 (i) Investments 0.16 - 0.16
 (ii) Loans, Advances & Others 32.80 - 32.80
 Sub-Total (Non-Current Assets) 873.01 - 873.01

2 Current Assets

 Inventories 3,881.05 - 3,881.05
 Financial Assets  -
 (i) Trade Receivables 5,158.93 (26.89) 5,132.04
 (ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents 75.16 - 75.16
 (iii) Loans & Advances 6.57 - 6.57
 Other Current Assets 115.27 - 115.27
 Sub-Total (Current Assets) 9,236.99 (26.89) 9,210.10

 TOTAL ASSETS (1+2) 10,110.00 (26.89) 10,083.11

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
3 Equity

 Equity Share Capital 2,142.00 - 2,142.00
 Other Equity 2,409.22 (27.98) 2,381.25
 Sub-Total (Equity) 4,551.22 (27.98) 4,523.25

 Liabilities

4 Non-Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
 (i) Long-Term Borrowings 979.61 - 979.61
 Provisions 3.96 1.00 4.96
 Deferred Tax Liabilites (Net) 47.70307 - 47.70
 Sub-Total (Non-Current Liabilities) 1,031.28 1.00 1,032.27

5 Current Liabilities

 Financial Liabilities
 (i) Short-term Borrowings 2,972.71 - 2,972.71
 (ii) Trade Payables 1,407.33 - 1,407.33
 (iii) Other Financial Liabilities 41.91 - 41.91
 Other Current Liabilities 8.33 - 8.33
 Provisions 1.32 0.09 1.41
 Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 95.89 - 95.89
 Sub-Total (Current Liabilities) 4,527.50 0.09 4,527.59

 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(3+4+5)

10,110.00 (26.89) 10,083.11

F-75

  Notes to the Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2021

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for thr year ended March 31, 2020
(Rs. In lacs)

Particulars

Note
No. Amount as per

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition to Ind

AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

Revenue from Operations  15,589.94 - 15,589.94
Other Income 52.18 - 52.18
Total Revenue (I + II) 15,642.12 - 15,642.12

Expenses:

Cost of Materials Consumed 7,617.55 - 7,617.55
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 5,867.24 - 5,867.24
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-Progress and
Stock-in-trade

827.98

- 827.98

Employee Benefits Expense 97.91 0.64 98.55
Finance Costs 357.96 - 357.96
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 117.13 - 117.13
Other Expenses 405.82 (1.06) 404.76
Total Expenses 15,291.59 (0.42) 15,291.17

Profit/(Loss) before tax 350.53 0.42 350.95

Tax expense:

(1) Current Tax (including tax expense of prior years) 98.53 - 98.53
(1) MAT Credit Entitlement/Availed - - -
(2) Deferred Tax Liability/(Assets) (9.06) - (9.06)

Profit/(Loss) for the year from Continuing Operations 261.06 0.42 261.49
Profit /(Loss) from Discontinuing Continuing Operations (after - - -
tax)
Profit/(loss) for the Period 261.06 0.42 261.49
Other Comprehensive Income
A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - (0.48) (0.48)

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss - - -
B. (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss - - -

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit
or loss - - -
Total Comprehensive Income for the period 261.06 (0.06) 261.00

F-76

Note: 39 Related Party Transactions

(A) Name of related party and nature of relationship:-
Name of related party Description of relationship

1. Where significant influence exists:
Rudra International

2. Key Management Personnel :
Lavjibhai Valjibhai Savaliya
Lalitkumar Chandulal Vasoya
Piyush Chandubhai Vasoya
Rameshbhai Popatbhai Bhadani
Bhupendra Kanjibhai Bhadani Utsav
Jagdish Rajpara
Anushree Mahendrabhai Ganatra
Rashmi Kamlesh Otavani

Firm in which director is partner

Wholetime Director
Managing Director
Director
Chief Financial Officer
Company Secretary